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(b) ~ total amount paid by Cen tral G<>vernment to each of such en gineeriJIig colleges in Orissa during 1962-63;

(c) the amount proposed to be paid during 1963-64; and I

(d) the details of any engineering college allotted to Orissa during the Third Plan period?

The Minister Of Scientific Research and Cultural Mairs (Shrl HumayUD
Kablr): (a) Two.

(b) (i) Regional Engineering Col lege, Rourkela Rs. 63,80,730.
(Grants-in-aid Rs. 29.00

lakhs
Loan Rs. 34,80,730).

(ii,) College of Engineering, Burla Rs. 2.611akhs (Grants in-aid from University
Grants Commission).

(c) (i) Regional Engineering College, Rourkela-Rs. 12.00
lakhs (Grants _ in - aid);
Rs. 5:00 lakhs (Loan).

(ii) College of Engineer1ng,
Burla-Rs. 7,41,623.
(Grants-in-aid from Univer sity Grants Commission
Rs. 3,65,623.

Loan-Rs. 3,76,000).

(d) The only engineering college allotted to Orissa during the Third Five Year Plan period is the Regional Engineering College at Rourkela. This College will receive the following assistance:-

(1) Non-recurring: Central G<>v ernmelll!. will provide entire non-recurring grant far build ing am.d equipment.

(2) RecuTTing: The Central Gov ernment will provide 50 per cent of recurring expenditure
m a period Of five years in the first instance. The balance of the expenditure will have to be borne by State G<>vern ment.

(3) Staff quarters and student amenities: The Government will provide 50 per cent of the expenditure on the con struction of staff quarters as gr8lllt-in-aid and .t:he balance as loan at the current rate of interest. The entire expendi ture on constructiOn. of hostels will also be provided by the Central Government as inte rest-free loan.

(4) Instructions in the following courses Of studies will be im parted in the College:-

Annual intake
Civil Engineering
Electrical Engineering Mechanical Engineeri.ng Chemical Engineering
Metallurgy

30
80
80
30
30

Total 250

Oil Survey in Ori$Sa

2559. Shri Ulaka: Will the Minister of Mines and Fuel be pleased to state:

(a) whether any survey has since been carried out by the Geological Survey of India in Orisa for locating oil in the State; and

(b) if so, the findings thereof?

The Minister of Mines and Fael
(Shri K. D. Malaviya): (a) and (b).
No survey for oil has been undertaken by the Geological Survey of Lndia.
However the Oil and Natural Gas Commission have made preliminary investigations, such as collection of samples of clay ane! limestone for Stratigraphical information, A recon naissance Gravity-cum-Magnetic sur vey was carried out over an area ot 960 sq miles in the districts of Mayur bha,nj and Balasore during 1958-59.
'Ilhe data collected do not suggest the existence of aiI1y oonsiderable thick nes.s of sedimeruts in that area.

SUpply Of Articles to Government Employees at Fair Price

{ Shri Ulalta:
2560. Shri Dhuleshwar Meena;

Will the Minister of Home Mairs be pleased to refer to the reply given
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:to Unstarred Question No. 936 on the 9th May, 1962 and state:

(a) whether Government have since considered the matter with regard to the supply of articles of daily life at fair price in different colonies of Gov ernmen't employees; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

The Deputy Minister in the MiniBtry Of Home Affairs (Shrimati Chandra sekhar): (a) and (b). A Central Gov ernment Employees Consumer Co operative Store wi;tin a number of branches in major offiCe buildings and in Government residential colonies in DelhilNew Delhi is being set up. To start with, it is proposed to open about 15 Branch Stores. These stores will aim at supplying coIlUlWdities of quality, i.e. foodgrains, cereal., Consumer goods, textiles, at competi tive and fair price; accurate weigh ment and measurement will also be ensured.

Repairs to Jama Masjid and Red Fort in Delhi

fShri Dhuleshwar Meena:
2561. L Shri Ulaka:

Will the Minister of Scientific Re search and Cultural Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether some repairs are being carried out to the Jama Masjid and the Red Fort in Delhi during 1962-63 and 1963-64; and

(b) if so, the amount that has al ready been spent during 1962-63 and that proposed to be spent during 1963-64?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry Of Scientific Research and Cultural Affairs (Dr. M. M. Das): (a) Yes, Sir.

Jam •. M.ojid~

Red Fort

Expenditure Amount incurred proposed
1962-63 to be spent

during
1963-64

Ro. Ro.

10,810 34,000

Adult Education in Andhra Prad"sh

2562. Shr;, E. Madhusudan Rao: Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:

(a) the total amount aUotted during the Third Plan period for Adult Edu EciucaUon Centres in Andhra Pradesh;
and

(b) the amount already given out
)f the total amount to the same State in the first and seoond years of tlhe
Third Plan penod?

The Minister of Education (Dr. K.
L. Shrimali): (a) Since the State Government of Andhra Pradesh did not include in their Third Five Year Education Plan. the scheme of Adult EducatiOn Centres, no amount could be allotted for this Bdheme.

(b) Does not arise.

Sale Of Produces of Laccadive islandS

2563. Shri Koya: Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have re ceived any representation from the Laccadive Island brokwrs from Kerala protesting against the arrangement to sell produces from Laccadives to Messrs. Biwandiwala and Company;
and

(b) if so, the action taken on the re presentation?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Home Affairs (SIlri Hajarnavis):
(a) Yes.

(b) It has been decided to invite tenders for the marketing agency in future.

Charging Of Unauthorised Fees from Students by Schools Of Delhi

2564. Shrj Wadiwa: Will the Minis ter of Education be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question
No. 833 on the 6th September, 1962
and state:

(a) the steps t!hat have been tuken by Govemment to stop charging of

